IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2007-CA-00793

Robert Cooper, et al

APPELLANTS

ν.

Winnie Gilder, et al

APPELLEES

APPEAL FROM THE CHANCERY COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

Cause No. 05-0344

Cooper Gilder, Inc. v. Robert D. Cooper, Donald B. Dunaway and Connie Burford

consolidated with

Cause No. 05-0345

Winnie Gilder, Individually and as Administratrix C.T.A. of the Estate of James A. Gilder, Deceased and Cooper Gilder, Inc., a Mississippi Corporation v. New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation, Robert D. Cooper, Marilyn C. Dunaway and Mildred C. Watson

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Robert D. Cooper, Donald B. Dunaway and Connie Burford

John H. Daniels, III
Mississippi Bar No
Dyer, Dyer, Jones & Daniels
P.O. Drawer 560
149 North Edison St, Suite A
Greenville, MS 38702-0560
voice (662) 378-2626
fax (662)378-2672
jhdiii@suddenlinkmail.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2007-CA-00793

Robert Cooper, et al

APPELLANTS

v.

Winnie Gilder, et al

APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT22
1. Standard of Review
II. The Chancellor Erred in Consolidating Substantially Different Cases and in Using Evidence from One Case in Deciding the Other
III. The Chancellor Failed to Hold the Plaintiffs to the Proper Burden of Proof . 26
IV. Several Findings Are Contrary to the Facts and Evidence
A. The Finding That Pursuant to the 2001 BSA, Cookie Obtained Ownership of Cooper-Gilder, a Business Worth \$1.3 Million Dollars and the Heirs of John Cooper Obtained Possession of \$1.3 Million in Life Insurance Proceeds
B. The Finding of a Deal Between James Gilder and John Cooper that James Gilder Conveyed Ownership of Island 84 to John Cooper for One Point Three Million Dollars
C. The Finding of Apparent Secrecy and Changed Routine Concerning the Handling of the Gilder Insurance Policy
D. The Finding Robin Bought the Island 84 Access Lease While Under a Duty to Disclose
IV. The Chancellor Compounded Her Error in Finding Robin Purchased the Access Lease While Employed By Cooper Gilder When She Denied the Motion For Reconsideration

	IV. The Chancellor Erred in Misapplying Constructive Trust Law to Accomplish a Result Contrary to the Law of Employment at Will, Covenants Not to Compete, Breach of Fiduciary Duty, and the Inability of Repetition of Favors or Gratuitous Accommodations to Form a Basis for a Claim of Right
	A. Repetition of Favors or Gratuitous Accommodations Cannot Form a Basis
	for a Legal or Equitable Claim of Right
	B. Law on Employment at Will, Covenants Not to Compete, Corporate
	Opportunity, and Breach of Fiduciary/Confidential Relationship by an Employee
	C. Constructive Trust Law Including the Failure to Prove Abuse of A
	Confidential Relationship By Clear and Convincing Evidence 43
	V. The Evidence Does Not Support A Proximate Causal Relationship Between the
	Damages Assessed and the Abuse of Confidence Found
CONC	CLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACI Chems., Inc. v. Metaplex, Inc., 615 So. 2d 1192 (Miss. 1993)
Adcock v. Merchants & Mfgrs. Bank, 207 Miss. 448, 42 So. 2d 427 (1949)
Allred v. Fairchild, 785 So. 2d 1064 (Miss. 2001)
Capital City Ins. Co. v. G.B. "Boots" Smith Corp., 889 So. 2d 505 (Miss. 2004)
Davidson v. Davidson, 667 So.2d 616 (Miss. 1995)
First Nat'l Bank v. Huff, 441 So. 2d 1317 (Miss. 1983)
Hegwood v. Williamson, 949 So. 2d 728 (Miss. 2007)
Hill v. Southeastern Floor Covering Co., 596 So. 2d 874 (Miss 1992)
Hooks v. George County, 748 So. 2d 678 (Miss 1999)
In re Administration of the Estate of Abernathy, 778 So. 2d 123 (Miss. 2001)
McNeil v. Hester, 753 So. 2d 1057 (Miss. 2000)
S.C.R. v. F.W.K., 748 So. 2d 693 (Miss. 1999)
Saulsberry v. Saulsberry, 232 Miss. 820, 100 So. 2d 593 (1958)
Smith v. H.C. Bailey Cos., 477 So. 2d 224 (Miss. 1985)
Sneed v. Ford Motor Co., 735 So. 2d 306 (Miss 1999)
Stovall v. Stovall, 218 Miss. 364, 67 So. 2d 391 (1953)
Vicksburg & M. R. Co. v. Dixon, 61 Miss. 119 (1883)
Yazoo & M. V. R. Co. v. Crawford, 107 Miss. 355, 65 So. 462 (1914)
Statutes
Miss Code Ann 8 65-7-201 (2007)

		Knles
86,25	 	M.R.C.P. 59
8£	 	M.R.C.P. 60
